
 
 
 
       July 13, 2023 
 
Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2429 
 
Re: DE 22-004 Eversource Energy Implementation of the Clean Energy Fund – DOE 
Final Audit Report 
 
Dear Chairman Goldner: 
 
 On June 28, 2023, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued a 
procedural order in the above captioned docket requiring the Department of Energy 
(Department) to provide the Commission with an update on the status of the audit and 
associated report originally contemplated in Order Nos. 26,636 and 26,720 by July 14, 
2023. 
 
The Department submits this letter to inform the Commission that the Audit Division has 
completed its audit and the report is included herein. 
 
Pursuant to current Commission policy, this filing is being made electronically only. 
 
 
      Sincerely, 
 

 
Matthew C. Young 

      Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 
Enclosure 
cc: Docket Service List 
 

 
 
COMMISSIONER 
Jared S. Chicoine 
 
 
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 
Christopher J. Ellms, Jr.   
 
 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 

Concord, N.H. 03301-2429  

 
 

TDD Access: Relay NH 
1-800-735-2964 

 
Tel. (603) 271-3670 

 
Website: 

www.energy.nh.gov 
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
banderson@nepga.org
Christopher.aslin@doj.nh.gov
cboldt@dtclawyers.com
jeb.bradley@leg.state.nh.us
stephen.bruno@eversource.com
lisa.cameron@brattle.com
mike@ridgesend.com
jessica.chiavara@eversource.com
catherine.corkery@sierraclub.org
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
ddolan@nepga.org
jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov
fedelblut@gmail.com
joshua.w.elliott@energy.nh.gov
sam@cleanenergynh.org
zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
sandra.gagnon@eversource.com
mayor@manchesternh.gov
sgeiger@orr-reno.com
bill.glahn@mclane.com
andrew.hamilton@mclane.com
tirwin@clf.org
mkahal@exeterassociates.com
jkennedy@concordnh.gov
sarah.knowlton@libertyutilities.com
nkrakoff@clf.org
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
marc.lemenager@eversource.com
Molly.M.Lynch@energy.nh.gov
rmunnelly@davismalm.com
Dean.murphy@brattle.com
barry.needleman@mclane.com
nhregulatory@eversource.com
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elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
anne.pardo@mclane.com
marisa.paruta@eversource.com
dpatch@orr-reno.com
deandra.m.perruccio@energy.nh.gov
katherine.peters@eversource.com
david.j.shulock@energy.nh.gov
chris@cleanenergynh.org
MSmith@orr-reno.com
josh.stebbins@sierraclub.org
elizabeth.tillotson@graniteshorepower.com
jvanrossum@clf.org
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov

Without Email Addresses

All

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Bruce F Anderson
New England Power Generators Association

banderson@nepga.org

Christopher G Aslin
Department of Justice - Civil Bureau

NH
Christopher.aslin@doj.nh.gov

Christopher L Boldt
Donahue, Tucker & Ciandella, PLLC
164 NH Rte 25 Towle House Unit 2
Meredith NH 03253
cboldt@dtclawyers.com
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Jeb Bradley
New Hampshire State Senator
107 North Main St Rm 302
Concord NH 03301-4951
jeb.bradley@leg.state.nh.us

Stephen Bruno
Eversource Energy

stephen.bruno@eversource.com

Lisa Cameron

lisa.cameron@brattle.com

Michael Cannata
Accion Group, Inc.
244 North Main St
Concord NH 03301
mike@ridgesend.com

Jessica Chiavara
Eversource Energy

jessica.chiavara@eversource.com

Catherine Corkery
NH Sierra Club
40 N Main St 2nd Flr
Concord NH 03301
catherine.corkery@sierraclub.org

Department of Energy
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Dan Dolan
New England Power Generators Association, Inc.
141 Tremont St
Boston MA 02111
ddolan@nepga.org
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Jay E Dudley
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
jay.e.dudley@energy.nh.gov

Frank Edelblut
Representative
99 Badger Farm Rd
Wilton NH 03086
fedelblut@gmail.com

Joshua W Elliott
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste.10
Concord NH 03301
joshua.w.elliott@energy.nh.gov

Sam Evans-Brown
Clean Energy
14 Dixon Ave.
Concord NH 03301
sam@cleanenergynh.org

Zachary M Fabish
Sierra Club
50 F St NW 5th Flr
Washington DC 20001
zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org

Thomas C Frantz
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Sandra Gagnon

124 Boutwell St
Manchester NH 03102
sandra.gagnon@eversource.com

Theodore L Gatsas
City of Manchester
One City Hall Plaza
Manchester NH 03101
mayor@manchesternh.gov
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Susan Geiger
Orr & Reno, P.A.
45 S Main St
Concord NH 03302-3550
sgeiger@orr-reno.com

Wilbur A Glahn
McLane Law Firm
City Hall Plaza
Manchester NH 03101
bill.glahn@mclane.com

Andrew R Hamilton
McLane, Graf, Raulerson & Middleton, PA
900 Main St
Manchester NH 03105
andrew.hamilton@mclane.com

Thomas F Irwin
Conservation Law Foundation
27 North Main St
Concord NH 03301-4930
tirwin@clf.org

Matt Kahal
Exeter Associates, Inc.
10480 Little Patuxent Pkwy Ste 300
Columbia MD 21044
mkahal@exeterassociates.com

James W Kennedy
City of Concord
City Solilcitor's Office
Concord NH 03301
jkennedy@concordnh.gov

Sarah B Knowlton
Liberty Utilities
15 Buttrick Rd
Londonderry NH 03053
sarah.knowlton@libertyutilities.com

Nicholas Krakoff
Conservation Law Foundation

nkrakoff@clf.org
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Donald M Kreis
Office of Consumer Advocate
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

Marc Lemanger
Eversource Energy

marc.lemenager@eversource.com

Molly M Lynch
Department of Energy

Molly.M.Lynch@energy.nh.gov

Robert J Munnelly, Jr.
Davis, Malm & D'Agostine, P.C.
One Boston Place
Boston MA 02108
rmunnelly@davismalm.com

Dean Murphy

Dean.murphy@brattle.com

Barry Needleman
McLane Law Firm
11 North Main St Ste 500
Concord NH 03301
barry.needleman@mclane.com

NHRegulatory
Eversource Energy

nhregulatory@eversource.com

Liz R Nixon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
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Amanda O Noonan
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

OCA Litigation
OCA Litigation
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Anne Pardo
McLane Law Firm
11 North Main St Ste 500
Concord NH 03301
anne.pardo@mclane.com

Marisa Paruta
Eversource Energy

marisa.paruta@eversource.com

Douglas L Patch
Orr & Reno, P.A.
45 S Main St
Concord NH 03302-3550
dpatch@orr-reno.com

Deandra M Perruccio
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
deandra.m.perruccio@energy.nh.gov

Katherine Peters
Eversource Energy

katherine.peters@eversource.com

David J Shulock
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
david.j.shulock@energy.nh.gov
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Christopher Skoglund
Clean Energy NH

chris@cleanenergynh.org

Maureen D Smith
Orr & Reno, P.A.
45 S Main St
Concord NH 03302-3550
MSmith@orr-reno.com

Joshua Stebbins
Sierra Club

josh.stebbins@sierraclub.org

Elizabeth Tillotson

elizabeth.tillotson@graniteshorepower.com

Johanne S Van Rossum
Conservation Law Foundation

jvanrossum@clf.org

Matthew C Young
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov


